
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 1 March 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line  01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, it
[...]
75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=2988&RPID=33233235


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

      Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 1 February 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.  

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
 
Members
[...]
te. 

6   Rights of Way and Village Green Applications  

 To consider and determine the following rights of way and village green 
applications. 

7   Commons act 2006 - sections 15(1) and (2) Applications to register land as 
town or village green - land adjacent to Seagry road, Lower Stanton St 
Quintin (Pages 25 - 96) 

 To consider the Advisory Report, dated 9 January 2023, submitted by 
Mr William Webster of 3 Paper Buildings, appointed by Wiltshire Council as the 
Commons Registration Authority (CRA), to Act as an independent Inspector to:  
 

 preside over a non-statutory public inquiry, held on 8-9- November 2022 

at Stanton St Quintin Village Hall, to consider two applications made 

under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, to register land 

adjacent to Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin, as a town or village 

green (TVG), and 

 produce an advisory report to include a recommendation to the CRA to 

assist in its determination of the applications. 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 FEBRUARY 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and 
Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Ross Henning, and Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Martin Smith, who had arranged 
for Cllr Clare Cape to attend the meeting in his absence. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Councillor Gavin Grant updated that positive discussions with Bloor Homes over 
a contentious application had continued with representatives and Malmesbury 
Town Council. There is the belief that Bloor Homes will be placing a single 
application for both elements of the site that would be likely to be seen by the 
committee and with the suggested form, it would be supported by Malmesbury 
Town Council. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 December 2022. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
The were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed those in attendance of the procedures in place if there 
was to be a fire alarm. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

6 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
It was noted that the appeals report was missing an appeal. After which, 
Councillor Chuck Berry moved that the Committee note the contents of the 
appeals report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor 
Elizabeth Threlfall. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 1 February 2023. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered and determined the following planning applications: 
 

8 PL/2022/03760 - Former Wiltshire College, Cocklebury Road, Chippenham, 
Wiltshire, SN15 3QD 
 
Public Participation 
Gian Bendinelli spoke in support of the application. 
Andrew Conroy (Head of Planning) spoke on behalf of Chippenham Town 
Council. 
 
Senior Planning Officer, Rose Fox presented a report which outlined the 
proposed erection of retirement apartments (Category II Type) with communal 
facilities and car parking & erection of assisted living accommodation (Class 
C2) with communal facilities and car parking. 
 
Details were provided including issues raised by the proposals, including the 
principle of development; highway impact; drainage; impact on heritage assets 
(including loss of non-designated heritage asset); design, character, and 
appearance of area. Additionally, residential amenities of adjoining neighbours; 
ecological considerations; affordable housing provision and designing out crime. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on, but not limited to whether the 
office building which had been granted permission adjacent to the respective 
site could be implemented, to which it was clarified that theoretically the office 
could still be built with no linkage between the permitted multi-storey carpark to 
compel it to happen. Additionally, reference was made to the additional 
provision of the stated form of accommodation and whether there was a 
measurement for market need and desirability, to which the Chairman noted 
that there was a general need in the county for such accommodation. Questions 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

were also asked regarding what the resale conditions of the properties could be 
with examples cited of families unable to sell vacant flats designed for elderly 
residents. Furthermore, it was questioned whether part of the application would 
constitute affordable housing, to which it was noted that the Anchor element of 
the application would be affordable as well as meeting an objectified need in the 
locality. 
 
Further technical questions included but were not limited to whether the 
application included staff accommodation, to which it was noted that this would 
not be included in the McCarthy Stone part but would be within the assisted 
living section. It was questioned whether the old college building had been 
considered as a heritage asset as part of the previous planning application 
which had been
[...]
relief 
will not apply and full payment will be required in full and with 
immediate effect. Should you require further information or to 
download the CIL forms please refer to the Council's Website 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy. 

 

Page 22

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy


 
 
 

 
 
 

31. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum 
pressure of 10m head (approx. 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 
litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The 
developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the 
design of the proposed development. 

 
10 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00 pm - 5.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718656, e-mail benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 23

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



CM10106/F 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 MARCH 2023 

 

 

COMMONS ACT 2006 – SECTIONS 15(1) AND (2) 

APPLICATIONS TO REGISTER LAND AS TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN – LAND 

ADJACENT TO SEAGRY ROAD, LOWER STANTON ST QUINTIN 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To: 

 

(i) Consider the Advisory Report, dated 9 January 2023, submitted by 

Mr William Webster of 3 Paper Buildings, appointed by Wiltshire Council 

as the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), to Act as an independent 

Inspector to:  

 preside over a non-statutory public inquiry, held on 8-9- November 

2022 at Stanton St Quintin Village Hall, to consider two applications 

made under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, to 

register land adjacent to Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin, as a 

town or village green (TVG), and 

 produce an advisory report to include a recommendation to the CRA 

to assist in its determination of the applications. 

 

(ii) Recommend that Wiltshire Council accepts the Inspector’s 

recommendation that the applications be rejected on the ground that the 

criteria for registration laid down in Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 

2006 have not been satisfied. 

 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 

2. Working with the local community to provide an accurate register of TVGs, 

making Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit. 

 

Background 

 

3. This report relates to two applications made by Stanton St Quintin Parish Council 

under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006 to register land as a 

TVG in the parish of Stanton St Quintin. The relevant regulations/guidance for 

the processing of applications under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 

2006, are “The Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim 

Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007” and DEFRA “Guidance to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



CM10106/F 

 

Commons Registration Authorities in England on Sections 15A to 15C of the 

Commons Act 2006” – December 2016. 

 

4. The parish of Stanton St Quintin lies in north Wiltshire, to the north of 
Chippenham and the south of Malmesbury. The parish is divided into two main 
residential areas, Stanton St Quintin to the west of the main A429 road which 
leads from the M4 motorway (north of Chippenham), via Malmesbury and 
Cirencester, to Coventry in the West Midlands, and Lower Stanton St Quintin to 
the east of the A429. The application land is located at Lower Stanton St Quintin, 
please see Location Plan at Appendix A.  
 

5. The application land is a semi-circular area adjacent to the vehicular highway 
Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin, as shown on the plans attached at 
Appendix B. The land laid to grass, (the ownership of which is not registered at 
the Land Registry), covers an area of approximately 408 square metres. There 
are trees, including a
[...]
terms of duration, nature or quality to 

support registration. I also take the view that the points which I make in paras 

116-126 about the application land and its context are supportive of my findings 

on the balance of probabilities on the evidence before the inquiry. 

 

Recommendation 

 

141.  In the light of the above discussion, I recommend that the applications to 

register the application land (proceeding under application number 2018/01 and 

application 2019/01) should be rejected on the ground that the criteria for 

registration laid down in section 15(2) of the CA 2006 have not been satisfied. 

 

Page 35



CM10106/F 

 

142. The CRA must give written notice of its reasons for rejecting the application. 

I recommend that the reasons are stated to be “the reasons set out in the 

Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9 January 2023”.” 

 

20. There is no obligation placed upon the determining authority to follow the 

Inspector’s recommendation; however, if the Committee decide not to follow 

the Inspector’s recommendation which is supported by the very detailed 

and thorough consideration of the evidence in the Inspector’s Advisory 

Report (Appendix D), the Committee must provide sound evidential 

reasons for departing from the recommendation before it. Members of the 

Committee are requested to consider the Inspector’s Advisory Report and the 

available evidence in order to determine whether or not the application land 

should be registered as a TVG. 

 

21. If it is determined to reject the applications, as recommended by the Inspector, 

the Regulations set out the process for concluding the application. The CRA will 

send written notice of the decision to every concerned Authority; the Applicant 

and every person who objected to the application, including reasons for the 

rejections. The application forms and all accompanying documents will be 

returned to the Applicant. 

 

Safeguarding Implications 

 

22. Considerations re
[...]

 

(concerning the legal costs for environmental cases) does limit the costs liability 
so far as the Council as CRA is concerned (if the case is lost) to £35,000; 
however, the CRA would also be required to meet its own legal costs to defend 
the case (which would be a broadly similar sum if not more depending on the 
issues that may arise during the proceedings), in addition to the applicant’s 
costs. The applicant’s potential maximum costs liability, if their case is 
unsuccessful, is £5,000. 

33. The issue of ‘pre-determination’ or approaching the decision with a ‘closed mind’, 
(for example a decision maker having already made up their mind on the 
application before considering the evidence and/or Inspector’s recommendation 
and making the decision), is a serious allegation and one that a CRA must avoid. 
There is a potential reputational issue for a CRA if a Court was to make a finding 
that ‘pre-determination’ took place before a committee made a formal decision to 
determine an application to register land as a TVG. The Court may order that the 
decision be quashed, and the decision sent back to the CRA to be re-made.   
 

Options Considered 
 
34. The options available to the Committee in the determination of the applications, 

are as follows: 
 

(i) Accept the Inspector’s recommendation that the applications made by 
Stanton St Quintin Parish Council, to register land adjacent to Seagry 
Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin as a TVG, under Sections 15(1) and (2) 
of the Commons Act 2006, be rejected for the reasons set out in the 
Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9 January 2023. 

 
(ii) To register part of the land subject to the applications made by Stanton St 

Quintin Parish Council to register land adjacent to Seagry Road, Lower 
Stanton St Quintin as a TVG, under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the 
Commons Act 2006, in accordance with the available evidence. 

 
(iii) Not accept the Inspector’s recommendation that the applications made by 

Stanton St Qu
[...]
roceeding under application number 2018/01 and application 2019/01) should 

be rejected on the ground that the criteria for registration laid down in section 

15(2) of the CA 2006 have not been satisfied. 

 

142. The CRA must give written notice of its reasons for rejecting the application. 

I recommend that the reasons are stated to be “the reasons set out in the 

Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9th January 2023”.” 

 

38. Officers are satisfied that over the course of the two days of the public inquiry, 

the Inspector carried out a thorough and detailed examination of the evidence, 

all parties being given full opportunity to make their representations and to cross-

examine other parties on their evidence. Officers consider that the Advisory 

Report (Appendix D), is a correct and accurate reflection of the witness and 

documentary evidence and that the Inspector’s recommendation should be 

accepted. 

 

Proposal 

 

39. That Wiltshire Council, as the CRA, accepts the Inspector’s recommendation and 

that the applications to register land adjacent to Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St 

Quintin, as a TVG, (proceeding under application number 2018/01 and 

application 2019/01), should be rejected on the ground that the criteria for 

registration laid down in section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 have not been 

satisfied, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 

9 January 2023. 

 

Samantha Howell  

Director Highways and Transport 

 
Report Author: 

Janice Green 

Senior Definitive Map Officer 

Page 39



CM10106/F 

 

 

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 

this Report: 

  

None 

 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix A – Location Plan 

Appendix B – Application Plans 

Appendix C – Photographs of Application Land  

Appendix D – Inspector’s Advisory Report with Appendices 1-5  

 Mr William Webster, 3 Paper Buildings – 9 January 2023 

Page 40



¯© Crown Copyright and Database Rights
[...]
stice to his submissions in 

my report. On the face of it, the main points he makes are these: 

 (i) The land is highway land such that LSP cannot have been as of right.   

 (ii) There is a lack of user evidence across the whole of the qualifying 

period April 1998-April 2018 and some of the evidence relied on took place 

outside this period. 

 (iii)  The application is statutorily incompatible with TVG registration 

because utility undertakers are entitled to access the land to carry out work.  

94. The highway issue I put to one side for reasons explained at the inquiry.  

95. I will address the issue of (put shortly) the sufficiency of qualifying use 

separately. This will depend on my findings on the evidence I have heard. 

That said, it is clearly for the Parish Council to establish that all the criteria 

necessary for the land to be registered as a TVG have been met. This will 

involve an evaluation of the claimed informal recreation which took place on 

the land, such as it was in the qualifying period, and whether it was sufficient 

in terms of quantity and quality to justify registration.        

96. Turning to the statutory incompatibility point, I see no incompatibility between 

the 2006 Act and the statutory regime applying to the installation of domestic 

gas supplies. The application land in this case is plainly not held for a 

statutory purpose which would be incompatible with its registration as a TVG. 

It is also now established (see TW Logistics Ltd v Essex County Council 

[2021] 1050) that after registration a landowner is entitled to use his land in 

Page 73



26 
 

any way which did not interfere with the public’s recreational rights and 

members of the public had to exercise their rights reasonably and with respect 

to a landowner’s concurrent use. I cannot see how the exercise of statutory 

powers in this instance will be frustrated by the registration of the application 

land as a TVG? To suggest without more (if t
[...]
said that if user had 

increased it was probably because people were concerned about losing the 

land. I accept the submission of the Objectors’ counsel that the case of the 

Parish Council was very largely predicated by the desirability of registration 

which is irrelevant to the statutory tests. 

135. I add that I was also troubled by Mr Doran’s reference to Christmas lights in 

view of the evidence of Mrs Reeves about this (which I accept). It is also 

possible that Mr Doran (who is not, I think, a dog walker) would have mainly 

used the land when his children liked to play there before they went to 

secondary school which I believe would have been in around 1999 and 2002.      

136. In the case of the other witnesses, Mrs Fernandez and Mr Schwenk were 

none too specific about their own use of the land and I also doubt whether Mr 

Pickavance and Mr Andrews used the land to any great extent.       

137. I am surprised that there were so few oral witnesses in view of the apparent 

support within LSSQ for registration. I suspect that the Parish Council 

believed that by producing the results of their questionnaire and by calling a 

Page 82



35 
 

small number of oral witnesses covering the qualifying period it would be 

enough to get these applications across the line. If, however, they had been 

legally represented they would doubtless have been advised of the 

importance of adducing credible oral evidence from a significant number of 

witnesses showing that the land had been used for LSP throughout the whole 

of the qualifying period. Furthermore, in these cases decision-makers are, 

more often than not, presented with photographs of the use of the land for 

LSP and although I accept that we have some communal photos of the Royal 

Wedding in 2011, the Queen’s 90th Birthday celebrations in 2016, the 

Community Garden project in 2018 and Book Sale in 2018 there is nothing 

else in the way of helpful photographic evidence.  

138. It is p
[...]
ts which I make 

in paras 116-126 about the application land and its context are supportive of 

my findings on the balance of probabilities on the evidence before the inquiry.    

  Recommendation 

141. In light of the above discussion, I recommend that the applications to register 

the application land (proceeding under application number 2018/01 and 

application 2019/01) should be rejected on the ground that the criteria for 

registration laid down in section 15(2) of the CA 2006 have not been satisfied.  

142. The CRA must give written notice of its reasons for rejecting the application. I 

recommend that the reasons are stated to be “the reasons set out in the 

Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9 January 2023”.   

 

 

 

 

William Webster 

3 Paper Buildings 

Temple 

Inspector             9 January 2023 
        

 

 

  

Page 84



37 
 

               

       

                             

                

    

                     

     

 

Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



 

1 
 

Commons Act 2006 – Sections 15(1) and (2) 

Applications to Register Land as Town or Village Green – Land off Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin 

 

 

Appendix 14 – Summary of Witness Evidence  

 

 

 
 

Name  Locality Years 
used / 
Known 

How used  Events Comments 

1 Paul & Alison 
Aviss 

The Forge,  
LSQ 

   Support registration of land in its entirety 

2 Malcolm 
Barrington & Tracy 
Warne 

  
LSQ 

2009 Meeting place VE day 2020 – a neighbour and myself 
turned the land and the area opposite into 
a VE day display by parking a WW2 jeep 
and 3 WW2 motorcycles. 

Village green a focal point of village, no 
pub and not many places where people 
can gather for fun. 

3 Michael Childs   Picnic site 
(my family) 

2020 VE day – small display of WW2 
vehicles in the absence of any formal 
event due to covid 19. 
Local free library on site. 
Seen a number of others use it as picnic 
site 

Small village with very few ameniti
[...]
the wellbeing of all. 
Deserves to be protected. 

19 Mervyn & Sue 
Stephens 

  
Stanton St 
Quintin 

   In favour of registration. It would protect 
this site for current residents of the village 
as well as providing an opportunity for 
future residents. 

20 Serena Parker  
Stanton St 
Quintin 

  Villagers and visitors can congregate and 
come together to relax and have 
community events. 

The land has been used as a village green 
for many years, ever since the former pond 
was filled in.  
During this time the PC has maintained the 
land by cutting the grass, general 
maintenance, tree cutting. 
This is the only village green in the Stanton 
Villages, there is no other suitable space to 
hold village events. 

21 Adrian Andrews Avils Lane 
LSQ 

  The wee free library is used daily and has 
been a meeting point (keeping up Social 
Distancing). 

I have been in the village for 12 years. 

22 Stanton St Quintin 
Parish Council 

   2 Royal weddings and VE day (75 years) 
in last 12 years. 
Many other events including a church 
service. 
Social gatherings and informal events. 

Listed as village green in the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
Village have paid for upkeep, most recently 
a tree surgeon and trees regularly 
maintained on previous occasions, grass 

P
age 94



 

6 
 

cutting for over 14 years and notice board 
maintained. 
Extracts from Parish minutes back to 1983. 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Commons act 2006 - sections 15(1) and (2) Applications to register land as town or village green - land adjacent to Seagry road, Lower Stanton St Quintin
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	2018-01 application plan
	2019-01 appliation plan

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	WC. TVG Report. Lower Stanton St Quintin Final 09.01.23
	Inspectors report appendices 1-5 - JG amends 20.12.22
	Inspectors report appendices 1-5 - JG amends 20.12.22
	Tab 19 Witness evidence






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 MARCH 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Nic Puntis, 
Cllr Martin Smith, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and Cllr Peter Hutton (Substitute) 
 
  
  

 
11 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 

 Councillor Chuck Berry, who was substituted by Councillor Peter Hutton 

 Councillor Dr Brian Mathew 

 Councillor Jacqui Lay. 
 

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 as a true 
and correct record. 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Howard Greenman declared he was the Local Divisional Member for 
the applications and had been supporting the Parish Council. He explained that 
he would speak only as the Local Divisional Member and not vote. 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the venue’s fire safety protocol. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman detailed the procedure for the meeting and the procedures for 
public participation which were set out at item 5 of the agenda. 
 

16 Rights of Way and Village Green Applications 
 
The Committee then considered the following Right of Way and Village Green 
applications.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
17 Commons act 2006 - sections 15(1) and (2) Applications to register land as 

town or village green - land adjacent to Seagry road, Lower Stanton St 
Quintin 
 
Public participation: 
 

 Mr Malcolm Reeves spoke in objection of the applications.  
 

 Mrs Kathryn Reeves spoke in objection of the applications.  
 

 Mrs Elizabeth Cullen spoke in support of the applications.  
 

 Councillor Roger Starling of Stanton St. Quintin Parish Council spoke in 
support of the applications.  

 

 Councillor Howard Greenman, the Local Divisional Member for Kington, 
spoke in support of the applications. He drew attention to the contentious 
nature of the applications and encouraged the Committee to listen to 
what the public had to say.  
 

Senior Definitive Map Officer Janice Green presented an Officer Report on the 
site in question adjacent to Seagry Road in Lower Stanton St Quintin. The 
report outlined the details of the site and the nature of the Committee’s role as 
the Commons Registration Authority (CRA). The report also highlighted the 
relevant Advisory Report, dated 9 January 2023, submitted by the independent 
Inspector, Mr William Webster, and the non-statutory public inquiry held on 8-9 
November 2022 over which Mr Webster presided. The report’s final 
recommendation to the Committee was that Wiltshire Council accepted the 
Inspector’s own recommendation that the applications be rejected on the 
grounds that the criteria for registration laid out in Section 15(2) of the 
Commons Act 2006 had not been satisfied.  
 
Councillor Gavin Grant asked about whether there was any further guidance on 
the law on what qualified as “significant use” of the area in question. The Officer 
identified the locality, as identified by the applicant, as the whole parish of 
Stanton St Quintin, rather than just Lower Stanton St Quintin, and that even 
then, use was liable to be low because of the road dividing the parish. Even in 
just Lower Stanton St Quintin, there were approximately 79 houses, of which 
there would be even fewer recreational walkers and children. Councillor Grant 
pressed for a qualification of “significant use” and indeed of “frequency of use”, 
to which Legal Advisor Trevor Slack referred to the question of evidence, citing 
a lack of evidence indicating significant or frequent use. Councillor Grant 
posited that informal and infrequent usage was likely to be less documented 
and so more founded on anecdotal evidence. The Legal Advisor referred to the 
thoroughness of the Inspector’s Advisory Report and the investigations that 
preceded it, suggesting that such anecdotal evidence would have been 
considered.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Hutton asked when this matter could be revisited were the 
recommendation upheld. The Officer referred to a Judicial Review of the 
process within three months with permission of the court. She also stated that 
the Parish Council could reapply immediately provided they did so with 
substantially more evidence.  
 
Councillor Steve Bucknell and Councillor Nic Puntis discussed with the Legal 
Advisor whether coming to a different conclusion to the Inspector based on the 
same evidence was sufficient. Councillor Bucknell referred to the lack of 
investigative powers at the Council’s disposal, asking whether this equated to a 
reliance on evidence being provided by an external source. The Legal Advisor 
reiterated that the Committee was acting in a quasi-judicial capacity and was 
therefore required to follow the rules of natural justice. He advised that if 
significant new evidence was brought before the Committee, then the 
Committee’s decision on the Inspector’s recommendation should be deferred to 
allow for consideration of that new evidence.  
 
Councillors Bucknell and Hutton sought clarity on whether it was viable to go 
against the Inspector’s recommendation based on an alternative interpretation 
of the same evidence. Councillor Grant, meanwhile, sought guidance as to what 
constituted “significant” new evidence. The Legal Advisor replied that the 
significance of any new evidence brought before the Committee was for the 
Committee itself to determine.  
 
Members of the public were then invited to present their views, as detailed 
above. 
 

To open the debate, the Chairman proposed that the Committee accept the 
Inspector’s recommendation to reject the applications. Councillor Nic Puntis 
seconded the motion, noting a lack of significant new evidence while also 
sharing sympathies for both the supporters and objectors of such a contentious 
and emotionally fraught applications.  
 
Councillor Bucknell concurred that in the light of no new evidence, he was in no 
position to go against the Inspector’s recommendation. He also asked the 
Chairman if they might go about advising Mr and Mrs Reeves on how they 
might pursue their desire for the land to be designated as highway, to which the 
Chairman agreed. 
 
Councillor Grant drew attention to the fact that in the Inspector’s report, the 
supporter’s case was largely founded on the desirability of registration, which 
was labelled statutorily irrelevant. He reiterated the view that since he had 
heard no significant new evidence to contradict the Inspector’s report, he would 
support the Chairman’s proposal.  
 
Councillor Puntis asserted that the proposal did not mean the land could not 
continue to be used as it had been for the time being. Officers noted that there 
was no recorded landowner, nor any recorded rights over the land. 
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
That Wiltshire Council, as the CRA, accepts the Inspector’s 
recommendation and that the applications to register land adjacent to 
Seagry Road, Lower Stanton St Quintin, as a TVG, (proceeding under 
application number 2018/01 and application 2019/01), should be rejected 
on the ground that the criteria for registration laid down in section 15(2) of 
the Commons Act 2006 have not been satisfied, for the reasons set out in 
the Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9 January 2023. 
 

18 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.10 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn - 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services, e-mail 

cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

